the statutory financial
statements prepared in
accordance with the PRC
Accounting Standards 1,427,931 406,892 7,051,706 5,711,434

– Effect of depreciation on
valuation surplus of fixed
assets not recognised
under IFRS 3,560 3,560 7,121 3,560

– Goodwill not amortised
under IFRS 5,153 (3,860) 10,346 5,193

– One-off amortisation of
pre-operating expenses
under IFRS (1,639) (4,861) (6,500) (4,861)

– Effect on assets
acquired through
business combination
recognised at fair value
and assets amortisation/
depreciation under IFRS (1,694) – 83,017 84,711

– Reversal of valuation surplus
of land use rights upon
transformation of
the Company and
its subsidiaries (“Group”) 3,838 3,838 (156,063) (159,901)

– Deferral of income tax
credit for investments
in domestic equipment
under IFRS 18,509 (38,478) (83,902) (102,410)

– Deferred income tax recognised
under IFRS 27,180 18,412 17,636 (9,543)

– Others (43) 329 (4,953) (4,672)
Amount as reported under IFRS 1,482,795 385,832 6,918,408 5,523,511

5

III. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDERS

1. Changes in structure of share capital

(Units: ’000 shares)

Difference
Before in changes After

changes (+, – ) changes

I. Restricted shares
1. State-owned shares 0 0 0
2. State-owned legal

person shares 622,480 0 622,480
3. Other domestic shares 0 0 0
4. Foreign shares 0 0 0
Total number of floating

shares not yet listed 622,480 0 622,480
II. Unrestricted shares
1. RMB-denominated

ordinary shares
(“A Shares”) 200,000 0 200,000

2. Domestically listed
foreign shares 0 0 0

3. Overseas listed foreign
shares (“H Shares”) 433,200 0 433,200

Total number of listed
floating shares 633,200 0 633,200

III. Total number of shares 1,255,680 0 1,255,680

During the Reporting Period, there was no change in the total number of
shares and the share capital structure of the Company (from 1 January
2006 to 31 December 2006).

6

During the Reporting Period, the Company entered into an “Asset
Purchase Agreement” with Anhui Conch Holdings Company Limited (安
徽海螺集團有限責任公司 ) (“Conch Holdings”) and Anhui Conch
Venture Investment Company Limited (安徽海螺創業投資有限責任公
司 ) (“Conch Venture”) respectively on 21 August 2006. The Company
proposed to issue 22,755,147 A Shares to Conch Holdings as
consideration for the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Anhui
Ningchang Plastic Package Co., Ltd (“Ningchang Company”), its 75%

[…]

and its 100% equity interest in Shanghai Conch Construction Material
International Trading Company Limited (“Conch International Trading”),
and to issue 287,999,046 A Shares to Conch Venture as consideration
for the acquisition of 49% equity interest in Anhui Digang Conch Cement
Co., Ltd. (“Digang Conch”), its 49% equity interest in Anhui Zongyang
Conch Cement Co., Ltd. (“Zongyang Conch”), its 49% equity interest in
Anhui Chizhou Conch Cement Co., Ltd. (“Chizhou Conch”), and its
31.86% equity interest in Anhui Tongling Conch Cement Co., Ltd.
(“Tongling Conch”), the four of which being subsidiaries of the Company.

The two transactions mentioned above were approved at the Company’s
2006 First Extraordinary General Meeting, 2006 first class meeting of H
shareholders, and 2006 first class meeting of domestic shareholders, and
are subject to the approval of China Securities Regulatory Commission
(“CSRC”).

Upon completion of the above-mentioned acquisitions, the changes in
the Company’s share capital structure will be as follows:

Before completion of After completion of
the acquisitions the acquisitions

Number Percentage of Number Percentage of
of shares shareholdings of shares shareholdings

Conch Holdings A Shares 622,480,000 49.57% 645,235,147 41.19%
Conch Venture A Shares 0 0% 287,999,046 18.39%
Public H Shares 433,200,000 34.50% 433,200,000 27.66%
Public A Shares 200,000,000 15.93% 200,000,000 12.77%
Total: 1,255,680,000 100.00% 1,566,434,193 100.00%

7

2. Information on shareholders

(1) As at 31 December 2006, the Company had a total of 3,237
shareholders, 61 of which were holders of H Shares.

(2) As at 31 December 2006, the shareholdings of the top 10 shareholders
and the top 10 holders of floating shares of the Company were as
follows:

No. of
Shares held

at 31 December Percentage
Nature of 2006 of

Rank Name of shareholders shareholder (share) shareholdings Class
(%) of shares

1 Conch Holdings State-owned 622,480,000 49.57 A Shares
investor

2 HKSCC Nominees Limited Foreign investor 432,544,997 34.45 H Shares
3 Fenghe Value Securities Others 18,690,959 1.49 A Shares